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Augusts, 1946 

To ~arry v. Gilson, Commissioner of-Education 
✓' 

I have your memo ot·AugU:St 5th, stating that Kezar Falla 
Village, which includes parts of the towns of Parsonsfield md· 
Por~er, is lo.oated on the :two sides of the Ossipee River and that 
both towns maintain schoola·w1thin· the. village limits. You rurther 
state that the sohool committees of the two towns have formulated 
a plan for pooling.their scho~l building fao111t1es so that·each 
teacher would have pupils ot one grade·under her instruction and 
the pupil■ wou1d be_ assigned to the several bu114ings irrespective 
of the ~owns ot their r~s1dence; and_ 7ou inquire whet~r. this oan be 
done legally without _a vote of approval·from each town. 

In answer to rour question I will say ·that· Sect"ion 84 of 
Chapter 37, R. s. 1944~ provides: 

nChild;L-en 11 ving remote fi.o~ any public s·o~ol . 
in the town 1n·whioh they reside may be allowed 
to attend the publ.ic aohool1, · other than a·_high 
school. ·• • 1n an adjoining· town,. under such 

·regulati:ons and on such terms as th, -school 
com:mi tt~es of a a.id towns agree upo??,, eto. · ~ • tt 

It is 'llf1 opinion that Section 84.does not appl7 to .this situa­
tion in the. t.qwn.a of Parsonstield and Porter, b~cauae the c hil~en 
in these towns are not living remote from my public school in the 
towns in which·t~ey reside.· , 

. . 
There 1s an.other provision under Chapter- 37 of the Revised 

Statutes in Section 28 which reads: 
. • r 

. 9 Adjo1ning towns, upon the written recommenda-
tion of the school co=1ttee.s ot s~d. towns, may 
b7 e oncurrent action m.aint~n unio:n:sohOQ,11-, tor ' 
the benetit ot parts . of said towns· or ma.7 establ-ish . 
such. schools., .. and shall contribute to their. support 
eao~ in propo~tion, etc ••• Sa14 acboola shall . 
be under the management ot the school oomm1t·tee ot 
the·to~ in which their schoolhouses are located." 

It is m1 opinion ~at Section 28 does not- apply to·· this 
situation in the towns of Para~nsfield-and POl'ter.an.d that the 

.. t0wns._ -;1Jivol v.:~.0: .. in. thi_a ~••~;0:t ~$.houl~ .. s..~_a\We a .vote ot appro'f'al 
9:1':1._ ii.li~.~~~~~ing~ ra;ti~.y!ng t.he_ ac~l.on ot the s chool co~ tteea,. 
on this ·agreement .wllich the7 have entered into, attempting -to bind 
the two towns ot Parsonatield and Porter and _pooling their school 
building tac111tiiBit . 

RWF:c 

Ra1ph w~ Farris 
Attorney General 
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